

No. 19-690

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TINA NEVILLE, PETITIONER

v.

JANET DHILLON, CHAIR, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual and procedural background	7
Argument.....	12
A. The court of appeals correctly held that petitioner’s tort claims are barred by intra- military immunity	13
B. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioner’s mandamus claims against the EEOC	20
C. The court of appeals correctly declined to order that separate counsel be assigned to represent the EEOC	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 5
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009), aff’d, 603 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Bowers v. Wynne</i> , 615 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980)	5
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1152 (2001)	6, 15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	13, 18
<i>Charles v. Rice</i> , 28 F.3d 1312 (1st Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	5, 11, 13
<i>Filer v. Donley</i> , 690 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Fisher v. Peters</i> , 249 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	5
<i>Hodge v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 815 (1997)	6
<i>Hupp v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> 144 F.3d 1144 (8th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Illinois Nat’l Guard v. Federal Labor Relations</i> <i>Auth.</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air Nat’l Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 933 (1993)	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	19
<i>Laurent v. Geren</i> , No. 2004-24, 2008 WL 4587290 (D. V.I. Oct. 10, 2008)	16
<i>Leistiko v. Stone</i> , 134 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965), reh’g granted, aff’d in part, modified in part, judgment vacated, 382 U.S. 159 (1965)	2
<i>Mier v. Owens</i> , 57 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1103 (1996)	6, 15
<i>Norris v. McHugh</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	16
<i>Overton v. New York State Div. of Military &</i> <i>Naval Affairs</i> , 373 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 15
<i>Perpich v. Department of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	4
<i>Stencel Aero Eng’g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	13

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	13, 19
<i>Walch v. Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t of Tex.</i> , 533 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 6, 11
<i>Wetherill v. Geren</i> , 616 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	15
<i>Willis v. Roche</i> , 256 Fed. Appx. 534 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 15
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993)	15
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(b).....	7
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	11
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000.....	19
Tit. V, Subtit. B, § 512, 130 Stat. 2112.....	6, 18
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755	4
5 U.S.C. 3106	22
10 U.S.C. 10101(6)	2
10 U.S.C. 10101(7)	2
10 U.S.C. 10110.....	2
10 U.S.C. 10111.....	2
10 U.S.C. 10143	4
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)	7
10 U.S.C. 10502(c).....	3
10 U.S.C. 10503	3
10 U.S.C. 10503(9)	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 10503(11).....	3
28 U.S.C. 516.....	22
28 U.S.C. 519.....	22
32 U.S.C. 101(2).....	2
32 U.S.C. 108.....	3
32 U.S.C. 110.....	3
32 U.S.C. 709.....	7
32 U.S.C. 709(b).....	4
32 U.S.C. 709(c).....	4
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(4).....	6, 18
32 U.S.C. 709(f)(5).....	6, 18
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1614:	
Section 1614.107(a)(3).....	11, 21
Section 1614.409.....	11, 21
Section 1614.503(a).....	9
Section 1614.503(b).....	20
Section 1614.503(d).....	20
Section 1614.503(e).....	20
Section 1614.503(f).....	20
Section 1614.503(g).....	21
32 C.F.R. 865.2(a).....	5
Nat'l Guard Reg. 600-22 (Mar. 30, 2001):	
¶ 2-1.....	5
¶ 2-2.....	5
¶ 2-2.c.....	5
¶ 2-2.e.....	5
¶ 2-2.f.....	5

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Maj. Michael J. Davidson & Maj. Steve Walters, <i>Neither Man nor Beast: The National Guard Technician, Modern Day Military Minotaur,</i> Army Law (Dec. 1995).....	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 840, 114th Cong., 2d Sess. (2016)	19
